U.S.	DEF	PARTM	ENT	OF	СОММ	ERCE
1	LI S	Patent	and	Tra	demark	Offic

Form PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCO U.S. Patent and Trademark Off
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Off
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	<u> </u>
	ademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
CABLE, Kevin	Name: Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	S ZIL NO
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	
	Street Address: 1329 Howell Mill Road
Security Agreement	Name
Other	
	City: Waynesville State: NC Zip: 28786
Execution Date:11/21/2003	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	11/21/20
A. Patent Application No.(s)	new application, the execution date of the application is: 11/21/20
	B. Patent No.(s)
10/718906	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond	numbers attached? Yes V No
concerning document should be mailed:	ndence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: J. Bennett Mullinax, Reg. No. 36,221	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
The state of the s	✓ Enclosed
Internal Address:	
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 33 WARRHAM1 00000064 10718906	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 03 WABRHAM1 00000064 10718906 21	
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 33 WARRHAM1 00000064 10718906	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 03 WABRHAM1 00000064 10718906 21	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 103 WARRHAM1 00000064 10718906 121 40.00 DP Street Address: P O Box 26029	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 103 UABRIGHT 00000064 10718906 21 40.00 0P Street Address: P O Box 26029 City: Greenville State: SC Zip: 29610	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 103 WARRHAM1 00000064 10718906 121 40.00 DP Street Address: P O Box 26029 City: Greenville State: SC Zip: 29610	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 33 WARRHAM1 00000064 10718906 21 40.00 0P Street Address: P O Box 26029 City: Greenville State: SC Zip: 29610 DO N 9. Statement and signature.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) IOT USE THIS SPACE
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 33 WARRHAM1 00000064 10718906 21 40.00 0P Street Address: P O Box 26029 City: Greenville State: SC Zip: 29610 DO N 9. Statement and signature.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) IOT USE THIS SPACE regoing information is true and correct and any attached copy
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC 33 WARRHAM1 00000064 10718906 21	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) IOT USE THIS SPACE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to MS Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner for Patents, P O Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on Nov. 21, 2003. J. Bennett Mullinax

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: BRP-56

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kevin Cable, a citizen of the United States, residing at 145 Georgia Avenue, Waynesville, North Carolina 28786, (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNOR), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled Improved Flavor Barrier, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is filed herewith in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AND WHEREAS, Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc., having its principal office and place of business at 1329 Howell Mill Road, Waynesville, North Carolina 28786, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And I hereby agree, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

And I hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

PATENT REEL: 014741 FRAME: 0041 Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of applications and the perfecting of such right, title, and interest thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

This assignment executed on the date indicated below.

Kevin Cable

(Date)

2

RECORDED: 11/21/2003